

Order No.18

04.02.2023.

Accused Din Islam Mondal and Sunita Bhowmik are produced from J/C.

No petition of bail is filed.

Ld. PP In-charge Smt. Bithika Tarafder has produced her memo of evidence.

Witness Dibyendu Biswas (complainant from child line, Bongaon) and VG are found present in court.

S.I, IO Mauzaim Hossain is found present.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are found present.

Heard both sides.

It appears to me that the back drop of this case has got checkered history of its own since I find that in this case biological mother is the prime accused along with the principal accused Din Islam Mondal.

Today stands posted for evidence. It is reported to me that the VG is subjected to putting pressure to come before this Ld.court for giving deposition. The IO is interrogated and asked to render all sorts of help to the VG so that she can adduce evidence freely before this Ld. Court and to take reasonable care of the VG about the safety and security at her residence where she resided. He also monitoring the case personally during trial.

The case is thus adjourned today for the ends of justice.

The witnesses are discharged from this case without examination at this stage.

Issue summons afresh upon the witnesses.

Fix 30.03.2023 for examination of VG and 31.03.2023 for examination for defacto complainant.

Alamat is returned today along with direction to produce the same on the date fixed.

Both sides must be ready on those days.

No unnecessary petition for adjournment/otherwise shall be entertained for any ground whatsoever.

To 30.03.23 production of the accused.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to this IO by hand immediately.

Another copy of this order be sent to the Authority of Child Line, Bongaon for information if any.

D/C

**Judge, Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.**

